File N	No. 18-86-8 Page 1. Of: Filing 1 Hearing 12 Ward No. Decision
	APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION
I.	LOCATION of Property 29 Woodky Hace St. Ave. Zoning District RM-2 Building Line
	north east St. St. St. side between Ave. and Ave south west
	north east corner of St. Ave. south west
īl	Name of OWNER St. Michael's Church Corpolation Address 29 Wooster Mg C. New Haven, CT Date of Purchase Also, required: Proof of ownership Proof of agency Proof of some other right to property
4	Name of proposed tenant or proposed purchaser proposed of Allighted by Charles Constant Constant of Applicant of APPLICANT) Constant of APPLICANT) Constant of Applicant of Applicant of Applicant of Applicant of Applicant of Address and Address and Address of Addre
īīī.	THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION (S) sought involve (s): [] Use of property. Proposed Use: [] Other matters (describe precisely): Kotion 12(b) (2) h. requiring give property greats in a
īV.	Other matters (describe precisely): Ketton 12(b) (1) do requiring 1 grace pro 8 secrets in a Cother matters (describe precisely): Ketton 12(b) (1) do requiring 1 grace pro 8 secrets in a SECTION (S) of zoning ordinance giving Board of Zoning Appeals authority to grant the requested special exception (s): Walking Section (3(d)) and Setton 29(1)
V.	Paragraph 63(D) (6 (does) (does not) require referral of this case to the City Plan Commission after Board hearing.
VI.	LOT Dimensions (width x depth): 262 x 84 LOT Area: 11,379 List all EXISTING BUILDING (S) AND USE (S) on this lot, giving symbol for legal basis of each. (PR-permitted as right; PS-permitted by special exception; PV-previous variance; NCU-nonconforming use existing at offective date of ordinance or amendment; CAL-previous certificate of approval of location — motor vehicle uses): (1) Roligion Interpretation — PR; NCU — as to park interpretation (as to 29 woosfer Place Porce) (2) (3)
VII.	SUMMARY of reasons asserted for the granting of this special exception, including any relevant discussion of subsection 63(D) of the zoning ordinance and the section (s) cited in question IV above, and listing of any proposed conditions and safeguards (attach additional sheet if needed): See Attached Sommary.

	New Haven!/1/6.201.8				
XIII.					
	Connecticut of New Haven				
Personally appeared, Robert Paul Roy Authorized Agent for St. Michael's Churth Corporation Owner, who made oath					
	ed Agent for				
that the	statements herein were true and correct before me.				
	Christinher MN 1997 Educh				
xīv.	Christipher M NATIONALON CONFE				
	[] Special Exception [] Special Exception (PDU)				
	[1] Required plans filed with Appeal as follows:				
	(a) 10 copies of a scaled PLOT PLAN, with a North arrow, showing the lot in question and the following if applicable:				
	 existing buildings, proposed construction and use of outdoor areas, N/A existing and proposed curb cuts, driveways, and parking and loading facilities, existing and proposed fences, walls, landscaping and signs, such other information as may be required to define the exact nature of the Special Exception requested: 				
	N/A (b) 10 copies of scaled FLOOR PLANS and ELEVATIONS: for each floor and each side of proposed construction, including use of all floor areas.				
	BELOW THIS LINE FOR BOARD USE ONLY				
xv.	Communication with regard to this Appeal received from:				
	[] City Plan Dept [] Health Dept. [] Bureau of Engineering [] Police Dept. [] LCI – Livable City Initiative [] Fire Dept. []				

XVI. Previous Board of Zoning Appeals cases at this location (file number, year, proposed construction and/or, Board decision, and court decision where applicable).

NEW HAVEN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

NOTICE is hereby given that State Law requires the Board of Zoning (BZA) to hold a public hearing to review your application and/or appeal. The BZA will make its decision based upon testimony at the public hearing and the documents you submit with

TO BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE, your application MUST include the documents and required information listed below.

If you fail to submit the REQUIRED DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION to describe the zoning relief requested, YOUR APPLICATION AND/OR APPEAL MAY BE DENIED.

REQUIRED MATERIALS

SIGNED AND NOTARIZED ORIGINAL APPLICATION/APPEAL FORM
Answer all questions completely and include a clear, detailed description of your zoning relief

2. SCALED SITE PLAN

Ten (10) copies of Scaled Pians representing the zoning relief sought (A MINIMUM SCALE OF 1 INCH = 20 FEET IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED)

SUBMETTED YES NO

SCALED SITE PLAN with North arrow showing the lot in question and if any:
- Existing buildings;

- Proposed construction and use of indoor and outdoor areas;
 Existing and proposed curb cuts, driveways, parking and loading facilities;
 Existing and proposed fences, walls, landscaping and signs;

If you are seeking yard variances within five (5) feet of a property line or a lot split a Class A-2 Survey may be required.

FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS TEOCHEMANS AND ELEVATIONS
Ten (10) copies of the following if applicable
SCALED FLOOR PLAN of each floor including use of all floor area.
SCALED ELEVATIONS for each side, if new construction is proposed.
A MINIMUM SCALE OF 1/8 INCH = 1 FOOT IS STRONGLY
FECOMORPHIS INCH RECOMMENDED

SUBMITTED YES NO

For any change in zoning use classification under the state building code (BOCA), or for any construction costing more than \$25.000, an Architect or Engineer must prepare your plans on a Class A-2 Survey base.

4. OTHER INFORMATION, as necessary to clearly define the nature of the zoning relief or Special Exception sought such as:

- Days and hours of operation

- Number of Employees

- Provisions for Employee Parking

NOTE: Required Materials are to be submitted as follows:

a.)The Original Application form and b.) ALL copies of plans and other materials sorted, folded and stapled in sets (ten total).

SUBMITTED YES NO

ONCE FILED, FILING FEES(S) FOR YOUR APPLICATION/APPEAL ARE NOT REFUNDABLE

I HAVE APPEAL	READ THIS NOTIC	CE AND UNDERSTA	AND THAT MY APPLI	CATION AND/OR SUBMITTED ARE NO	T COMPLETE	^ -
BY	ature of Applicant	- CE	Calent &	Klez	- x 4	92
				0		

Date: 11 16 20 18

Telephone Number 203 - 777 - 5805

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

Section 12(b)(1)d* of the City of New Haven Zoning Ordinance (the "Ordinance") requires one parking space per every eight (8) seats which parking spaces are to be located on the same lot or within 300 feet walking distance. St. Michael's Church Corporation (the "Church" or the "Applicant") is requesting a special exception to allow for 11 parking spaces where 61 are required. Sections 63(d) and 29(i) of the Ordinance allow the Board of Zoning Appeals ("BZA") to hear and grant the requested special exception.

The Church owns 29 Wooster Place, 250 Greene Street, 234 Greene Street, and 240 Greene Street (collectively, the "Church Parcels"). The Church Parcels are depicted on the site plan submitted with the Application. Currently, based on deed descriptions, the Church building/rectory is located on multiple parcels. The Church is proposing a lot line revision which would move the boundary lines between its parcels so that the entire Church building/rectory is located on one newly configured lot. The proposed lot line revision will also remedy the discrepancy between the assessor's map and the survey based on deed descriptions.

The Church is a permitted non-residential use in the RM-2 zone. However, it pre-dates zoning, and is therefore legally non-conforming as to the parking requirements set forth in Section 12(b)(1)d of the Ordinance. It is only the contemplated lot-line revision that triggers an obligation for the Church to now comply with the parking requirements set forth in Section 12(b)(1)d of the Ordinance which requires one space per every eight (8) seats within the Church, which spaces are to be located on the same lot or within 300 feet walking distance. There are nine (9) parking spaces on the proposed lot. The Church also has the right to use four parking spaces in the eastern half of the former Chestnut Street on Sundays and other times when the Conte School is not in session pursuant to an agreement with the City of New Haven recorded in volume 2186, page 497 of the New Haven Land Records (the "Chestnut Street Agreement"). The Church recently conducted a count of all seats within the Church and has determined that there are 484 seats. As such, Section 12(b)(1)d of the Ordinance currently requires 61 parking spaces.

Under the proposed lot line revision, the Church will have nine (9) striped parking spaces on the newly configured 29 Wooster Place lot. The Church will also have the exclusive use of 2 handicap spaces located on abutting Church Parcels within 300 feet by way of a permanent easement that it will reserve upon any sale of the abutting Church Parcels. As noted above, the Church will maintain the permanent right to use the four parking spaces located on the eastern half of the former Chestnut Street. The Church also has the right to use 20 parking spaces at Iovanne Funeral Home Inc.'s parking lot located at 11 Wooster Place. See attached letter from Iovanne Funeral Home Inc. dated November 12, 2018.

Finally, and perhaps most significantly, the Church will lease 25 additional parking spaces at the nearby St. Andrew Apostle Society lot at 515-523 Chapel Street. A proposed lease is attached. The location of all the foregoing parking spaces is identified on the attached aerial photo. Therefore, after the proposed lot line revision, the Church will have access to a total of 66 parking spaces.

REQUEST AND QUALIFICATIONS FOR GRANTING OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION LESSENING PARKING REQUIREMENT FOR THE CHURCH TO 9 PARKING SPACES:

The Applicant is requesting a special exception as to the required number of parking spaces. The Board has the power pursuant to section 29(i) to lessen the parking requirements upon a finding that either "particular circumstances" or "mitigative measures" qualify such action. The Applicant submits that the following "particular circumstances" and "mitigative measures" most certainly qualify for the granting of a special exception allowing the Church 11 parking spaces where 61 are required:

The Church has been located at 29 Wooster Place for over a century. Church goers have always parked on the streets surrounding and adjacent to Wooster Square when attending services at the Church. There has never been a Church parking lot to accommodate the parishioners. Wooster Square is an extremely walkable area and some of the attendees of masses walk to the Church. As such, the Church clearly has "significant levels of pedestrian access," which is one of the enumerated "particular circumstances" set forth in Section 29(i) which justifies the BZA's granting of a special exception.

The existing parking requirement is based upon a maximum seating capacity of 484 parishioners. The Church has not had close to 484 parishioners in 25 years. Currently, the Church estimates that it has 125 people per weekend mass (one mass on Saturday night and one on Sunday). If the parking requirement were based upon average attendance level, which has notably and markedly declined at the Church in the last several years, only 15 parking spaces would be required.

There is no change to the use and/or arrangement of the structures on 29 Wooster Place. The Church is proposing a lot line revision so that the Church building will be located only on 29 Wooster Place and to remedy the discrepancy between the assessor's map and survey. There is no material change to the site's size and/or shape, no effect on traffic patterns, no change to the nature of the surrounding area, and nothing that would impair its present and future development.

As noted above, the Church will enter into a long-term lease with Saint Andrew Apostle Society for use of 25 parking spaces at the nearby lot at 515-523 Chapel Street (the "Saint Andrew Lot").

THE GRANTING OF THE REQUESTED SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS IS IN ACCORD WITH THE PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND WELFARE TAKING INTO ACCOUNT THE CRITERIA OF SECTION 63(d) OF THE ORDINANCE:

Section 63(d)(3) of the Ordinance provides that the BZA may grant a special exception only where it finds that the proposal is in accord with the public convenience and welfare after taking into account, where appropriate:

- The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape and the proposed size, shape and arrangement of structures;
- b. The resulting traffic patterns and adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;
- The nature of the surrounding area and the extent to which the proposed use or feature might impair its present and future development;

- The proximity of dwellings, churches, schools, public buildings and other places of public gathering;
- e. All standards contained in this ordinance; and
- f. The comprehensive plan of the City of New Haven, and other expressions of the purpose and intent of this ordinance.

Nature of the Proposed Site: The Church lot is located on the east side of Wooster Place, just south of the intersection with Greene Street and adjacent to the northeast corner of Wooster Square. The 27,379 square foot lot proposed at 29 Wooster Place contains a 16,500 square foot church with an attached rectory. As noted above, the Church lot contains 9 parking spaces. The Church will retain the right to exclusive use of the two handicap spaces on the adjacent Church Parcels, and pursuant to the Chestnut Street Agreement, the Church has the right to use 4 parking spaces located on the eastern half of the former Chestnut Street on Sundays and other times when the Conte School is not in session. Lastly, the Church will have the ability to use 45 parking spaces at the Iovanne Funeral Home Lot and The Saint Andrew Lot. The Church operates at levels well below capacity with the average number of attendees at its two weekend masses (one Saturday evening and one Sunday morning) being 125. As noted above, if the parking requirement were based upon average attendance, only 15 spaces would be required.

The proposed lot line revision is a modest and minor change in the site boundaries and it otherwise complies with all zoning requirements. Importantly, the proposed lot line revision will result in the entire church structure being located within the boundaries of the lot. There is no change whatsoever to the use or the building on the lot. The minor change to the size and shape of the lot are not material.

Resulting Traffic Patterns: The proposed Special Exception will not result in any increase in traffic. In fact, the parking situation is markedly and substantially improved from what presently exists given the lease of parking spaces at the Saint Andrew Lot and the permission to use 20 spaces in the Iovanne Funeral Home lot. Under the proposed lot line revision and special exception, the Church will have access to 60 total parking spaces. The Church is accessible by nearby bus routes and a rail station. It is adjacent to Historic Wooster Square and in the heart of a neighborhood that is completely walkable. Since there is no change of use at the site whatsoever, and since there will be access to 45 additional spaces, there will be no negative effect on traffic patterns. Indeed, the traffic and parking situation in the area will be improved by the proposal.

<u>Nature of the Surrounding Area:</u> The property is located in the residential heart of the Wooster Square neighborhood. It is a mixed-use area but consists of primarily multifamily dwellings and single-family dwellings. The area has been and continues to be a walking neighborhood and it is served by a substantial amount of on-street parking.

CONCLUSION:

Given the foregoing, the special exception being requested is clearly in accord with the public convenience and welfare when considering the foregoing criteria. The proposed lot line revision and

special exception needed to effectuate it most definitely promote future development since it brings about clear and well-planned site boundaries consistent with tax parcels and their current use.

^{*}Section 12(b)(1)d is applicable by way of Section 14(b)(1) and Section 13(b)(1)

ublic, Superior Court,

- Loun Pe	ople to whom these Pres	sents shall come—GREETING:	
	The track Mind.	_	
regarded to	The state of the s	repliet South on view Hours - 12	
soil State le	the state ormeet	helphot streety no stee Reven and Co. heart some beated on the City and to the staggest who is because ship and a rabuable considerations	Lesasteral Corporation
For the service	my herem by trederich dills	the storagent who have being and to	runty of Van Haven in
received to	I was the And the	" ratials consider !	and antomered.
Ceelenation	full satisfaction of	and Corporation of the to 1 1 1	
rested and	and lite of legally rigar	and Corporation of it Michael the	ech Corporation 1
do give, grant, b	arrain sell and and	of the same,	rawing said state, and
me tx it		" who ration / M. M. M. I	11.
of New 16	mount the daying force	a Corporation The Statutade Chand and what certain lot of hand and and few and all buildings phocons	with Ourporation, and
Worte	I must Ed	year and all build and	yaled in spec Catie
on hund	red and sit fill and on	hees Costery on hundred and of Alguns of Albers on hundred and a form and of Alguns of Albers one hundred a	quited factoring -
my part.	by land a tolk Off	Hers Castery on hundred and	John Man
" outherly	land or said the	me kan by land a who and	Per Mounter
lee.) me pan an	a Algua of their sine hundred , a	intent let
Alle A	w large organ and all I	fact to	I be mores.
doon of	her Church! Mer she (B.1)	charpete, seate and curhione, in fact plan charles all heating appearabled plan charles	The man al
m the Wh	When Ind about two hund	Med Il appeared all heating appear	alus, Stone Bat.
1110	1 22	plain charles	
mill Rice	mher 1st 1509	Receiving possess	sion of said keening
		,	0 /
good indefeasible es and that the same is	distrators, covenant with the said gra at at and until the ensealing of these ate in FRE SIMPLE: and have good a free from all incumbrances whatsoev		eized of the premises as a
	, 20th	· ·	riotin as is above written ;
And Furthe	rmare		
	the sai	d grantor the his Bahta day !	4
orever, to WARRA	NT and defend the above granted an heirs and assigns against all	d grantor the Last Bablist South on Ma the by these presents bind telf d bargained premises to	and it successibility
nucleus.	heirs and assigns against all	d cargained premises to ()	the said grantee
N WITNESS WHERE			
Seplan	have hereunto set	hand and send this churchy Minth,	
has canged its	arforester to be herewish as	dond Corporation the Built I sty I	dow of
Signed, Sealed and		The state of the s	isting on a No of
in presence	delivered) delivered	herent his mitument to be signed	and executed mustin
i)	dolivered }	sand and seal this would but it of first and this motion of a live last that for fifthed and this motionment to be signed to be signed and this subscripted.	ely on New Masen
Frank A Co	she delivered, of	fight and this mitterment to be signed	edy m New Manen.
Frank A Ca	hume! 48		
Bank A Ca	much [10]		
Bank A Ca	hume! 48		
Frank A Ca	hume! 48		
Kank A Ca	hume! 48	Suderich il Gette.	
Rank A Co	menel be de obtende lange den fils lange l		
Bank A Ca	muel beaut beaut lang danfte.	Budench A Cotto.	
Hank I Co Bred Co Chu	Male of Commenters	Redelich & Bette.	
Hank I Co Bred Co Chu	Male of Commenters	Rederich & Bette. Suit Pastar driety in Me	
Seed A an	Made of Commenter NEW HAVEN COUNTY, so.	Suderich ih Bether Short Bather Me Suit Raptust Streety in Me NEW HAVEN, Aplumbia 30 th	Maren Seal ?
Seed Co Com	Made of Commenter NEW HAVEN COUNTY, so.	NEW HAVEN, repleased Society and So	Maren Seal ?
Sand A Chuston Consulty appeared	Marie d'Emerchent NEW HAVEN COUNTY, 28. Water de Mette Age Made de Commentent NEW HAVEN COUNTY, 28. Water de Commentent NEW HAVEN COUNTY, 28.	NEW HAVEN, replembing 50 th Mart of the Should Asklanding and See Tree Act and Doed, before me	elgen (Conformal, Marin Seal)
Sund A Charles on all y appeared prement, and acknow there is	Marie d'Emerchent NEW HAVEN COUNTY, 28. Water de Mette Age Made de Commentent NEW HAVEN COUNTY, 28. Water de Commentent NEW HAVEN COUNTY, 28.	NEW HAVEN, Ablantia So the Signer and See Act and Deed, before me,	Manen Seal }
resonally appeared	Marie d'Emerchent NEW HAVEN COUNTY, 28. Water de Mette Age Made de Commentent NEW HAVEN COUNTY, 28. Water de Commentent NEW HAVEN COUNTY, 28.	NEW HAVEN, the Month of the Sand See Act and Deed, before me,	Maren Seal ?

To all People to whom these Presents shall come, GREETING:

Know De, That we, Stanislao Esposito and Maria Esposito, husband and wife,

both of the Town of New Haven, in the County of New Haven, and State of Connecticut,

For the consideration of One Dollar and other valuable considerations,

received to our full satisfaction of The St. Michael's Church Corporation of New Haven, an ecclesiastical Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Connecticut, located in said Town of New Haven,

do give, grant, bargain, sell and confirm unto the said The St. Michael's Church Corporation of New Haven, and unto its successors and assigns forever, all that certain piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and all other improvements thereon, situate in the Town of New Haven, in said County and State, known as #248-264 Greene Street, bounded:

North by Greene Street, one hundred and fourteen feet, ten and fifty feet, more or less; East by land formerly of Abraham Heaton, one hundred twenty-seyen and one-half feet, more or less; South by land formerly of William H. Russell, of The St.Michael's Church Corporation of New Haven, ninety feet, more or less; of New Haven, eighty-nine feet, four inches, more or less; of New Haven, eighty-nine feet, four inches, more or less; West again in part in part by land now or formerly of Maria Church Corporation by land formerly of Maria Grazia Palmieri, more lately of Joseph Santillo, and five inches, more or less.

Said premises are subject to building lines if established, and new Haven, a mortgage for \$15,000. to Connecticut Savings Bank of New Haven, and the List of 1928, taxes on the List of 1929, which mortgage for this deed.

To Bave and to Bold the above granted and bargained premises, with the appurtenances thereof unto the said grantee, and unto its successors heirs and assigns forever, to its and and their the said grantor s, proper use and behoof. And ALSO, we

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said grantee 1ts successors for ourselves, our ners, executors and auministrators, covenant with the ensealing of these presents, we are well seized of the premises as a good indefeasible estate in Fig. Simple; and have good right to bargain and sell the same in manner whatevers. Scoot as above written. wen sense of the premises as a good indereasing estate in fixe Starks; and have good fight to pargain and sen the same in the and form as is above written; and that the same is free from all incumbrances whatsoever, except as above written.

End Furthermore, we the said grantor s,

do by these presents bind ourselves and our heirs

forever to WARRANT and defend the above granted and bargained premises to 1t the said granter

its successors heirs and assigns against all claims and demands whatsoever, except as above written.

July, A. D. 1929. we

have hereunto set our

hand Sand seal S this

29th

(4)

Signed, sealed and delivered, } in presence of

Cataldo Massa

Louis S. Loeb

Stanislao (+) Esposito

(L. S.)

Maria (+) Esposito.

(L. S.)

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

NEW HAVEN COUNTY, ss. NEW HAVEN, July 29th, 1929.

Personally appeared, Stanislao Esposito and Maria Esposito, instrument, and acknowledged the same to be

Signer Band Sealers of the foregoing.

their free Act and Deed, before me.

Carleton H. Stevens.

Madage Bells

To all People to whom these Presents shall come...Greeting: VDL 1734 PAGE 333 Finant 1. Chal Me, Andrew Rossellino and Christina Rossellino, husband and wife, both of the Town of New Haven, in the County of New Haven and State of Connecticut, For the consideration of One dollar and other valuable considerations, secured to our full satisfaction of St. Michaella Chimch Corporation in ecclesiastelal corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Connecticut, and located in the Town of New Haven, in the County of New Haven and State of Connecticut, do give, grant, largain, sell and confirm unto the said St. Michael's Church Corporation, and unto the auccessors and assigns forever, all that certain piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and all other improvements thereon, situated in the Tewn of New Haven and State of Connecticut, known as #142-144 Chestnut Street, and bounded: East by Chestnut Street, 50 feet, more or less; Horth by land now or formerly of Abraham Heaton and A. Pierpont, 132 feet, more or less; West by land now or formerly of The New Haven Savings Bank, 50 feet, more or less; Said premises are subject to building lines if established, all laws, ordinances pregulations, including building and soming ordinances affecting said assumes and agrees to pay as part of the consideration for this deel; To have and to hold the above granted and bargained premises, with the appartenances placeof unto the said Grantee, and unto its successors anto the said Orantee, and unto the successore forever, to the and their proper use and helped. Sail was, — we — the said granters of the said for our set was, our — the said executors and administrators, command with the said granter, the successore — heir, and assigns, that at and until the ensealing of these possents, we are well seized of the same in manner and form as alone unition; and that the same is five from all incumbiances whatsome meant of the same is five from all incumbiances. Ind furthermore, we, the said granters do by these presents bindourselve and our do by these presents lindownselves and our _____ helis forever to Warrant and defend the above granted and largained premises to 12 the said grantee, 120 encourage helis and assigns, against all claims and demands what severe, except as above written. In Wilness Wherent, no have became not our hands and scaleffly elect Signed, seated and delivered) Conobian Rossellino (SDAL) Christina Rossellino

Signed, sealed and delivered











1

vii 1760 mg 244 Flute of Councilient, Sew Character Mew Hoven County, State of Josephine Spose, December 5, 19₅₂ Signer and Scaler of the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be ver free act and deed, before me, Notary Butter. St. Michael's Church Corporation of New Havon Josephine Spore Edarranty Deed Received for Record 10.2 15 (SE) at 1 E 1 M m P M, and
recorded in Vol. on Page

of 1 E 1 V M and
recorded in Vol. on Page

of 1 E 1 V M M Recorde

by

To all People to whom these Presents shall come... Greeting:

Fine He, Chai I. Elizabeth Conte, wire of John H. Conte, to whom I was mar-fied after April 20, 1877, of the Town of Hamden, in the County of New Haven, State of Connecticut.

For the consideration of . one dollar and other valuable considerations, one dollar and other valuable considerations, ecceived to my full satisfaction of St. Michael's Church Corporation of New Haven, an ecclestastical corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Connecticut, located in the Town of New Haven, in said County and State, do give, grant, largain, sell and confirm unto the said St. Mehacl's Church Corporation

of New Haven, and unto its successors and assigns forever, all that certain piece or narrel of larg, with the buildings and all other improvements thereon, situated in the Town of New Haven, State of Connecticut, known as #27 Wooster Place, bounded:

West by Wooster Place, 26 feet, 2 inches, more or less;
Morth by land now or formerly of the First Baptist Church, 164 feet, 7 inches,
more or less;
West again by land formerly of said First Baptist Church, 8 feet, more or less;
Ment again by land formerly of Abraham Heaton, 18 feet, 7 inches, more or less;
East in part by land now or formerly of Abraham Heaton, 18 feet, 7 inches, more or less;
Fast in part by land now or formerly of Abraham Bayes, and in part by land now or formerly of Bark, in all, 30 feet, 9 inches, more or less;
South by land now or formerly of Abraham Spose and Guiseppina Spose, 183 feet,
more or less, by a straight line along the center line of the division
#25 Wooster Place, and the extension of this center line to the east and
weet;

Said premises are subject to building lines if established, all laws, ordinances or governmental regulations, including building and coming ordinances, affecting said premises; such party wall rights as may exist; and taxes on list of 1952, which taxes dead;

To have and to hold the above granted and bargained premiers, with the appartenances thereof ante the said Grantee, and unto ite successors foreser, to the and their proper use and behopf. 3nd also, guarter , ____ do for my set 2, my recovered and administrators, covernment with the said granter , the executors and assigns, that at and until the ensealing of these presents 1 cm well seized of the premius as a good indepensible estate in few Simple; and have good right to basquin and self the same in manner and form as above unitten; and that the same is free from all incumbiances whatseever, except as above written;

and furthermore, I. the said grantes . do by these presents land my set ? and my heirs forever to Warrant and defend the above granted and bargained premises to 12 the said grantee. 12e encourrers fails and assigns, against all claims and demands whatevers, encour ac above interes;

In Witness Wherent, t have because set we hand and seal this 5 th day of December, Of. D. 10 52.

Signed, sealed and delivered) in presence of









To all People to whom these Presents shall come; GREETING: Knnu He. That I, Maria Grazia DeAngelis, widow of Donato DeAngelis, of the Town of New Haven, in the County of New Haven, and State of Connecticut,

For the consideration of One Dollar and other valuable considerations,

received to my full suisfaction of St. Michael's Church Corporation of New Haven, an ecclesiastical Corporation, organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Connecticut, located in the Town and County of New Haven, and State of Connecticut,

do give, grant, bargain, sell and confirm unto the said St. Michael's Church Corporation of New Haven, and unto the successors and assigns forever, all that certain piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and all other improvements thereon, situated in said Town of New Haven, known as #244 Greene Street, bounded:

North by Greene Street, 26% feet, more or less; East by land formerly of Maria Costanzo, more lately belonging to said St. Michael's Church Corporation of New Haven, 150 feet, more or less; South by land now or formerly of Michael Gevirtz and Rosis Gevirtz, 26% feet, more or less; West by land formerly of John Ruff, more or less; West by land formerly of John Ruff, more or less.

Said premises are subject to building lines if established, all laws, ordinances or governmental regulations, including building and zonding ordinances, affecting said premises; a mortgage now amounting to \$2189.02 to Connecticut Savings bank of New Haven, and one-half of the taxes on the List of 1939, which mortgage to as part of the consideration for this deed.

To Have and to Buld the above granted and bargained premises, with the appurtenances thereof unto the said grantee, and unto its successors heiss and assigns forever, to its and the the said grantor, and their

the said grantor,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said granter,

heirs, executors and executors are all executors and executors are al se is above written; and that the same is free from all incumbrances whatsoever, except as above written.

And Furthermore, 1,

And furthermore, I, the said grantor, do by these presents bind by these presents bind by these presents bind by the said grantor.

1. the said grantor, by these presents bind by the said grantor.

1. the said grantor, by the said grantor.

1. th the said grantee,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I February, A. D. 1940. have hereunto set my hand and seal this 16**t**h .

Signed, sealed and delivered, in presence of

Charles DeAngelis

Maria Grazia DeAngelis (L. S.)

Albert DeAngelis

(U. S. Internal Revenue) (Stamps, \$6.50, canceled)

STATE OF CONNECTICUT. NEW HAVEN COUNTY, s. NEW HAVEN,

February 16th, 1940.

Personally appeared, Maria Grazia DeAngelis,

Signer and Sealer of the foregoing free Act and Deed, before me.

instrument, and acknowledged the same to be her

George Leete Peck,

Notary Public,

w.2186 mz497

こうこう からい かんかいしょう アンドラ 大きない はないない

P.

TO ALL PROPIE TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME -- GREETING

Comportion organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, and located in the Town of New Haven, County of New Haven and State of Connecticut, and located in the Town of New Haven, County of New Haven and State of Connecticut, for the consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable considerations received to its satisfaction from the City of New Haven, a municipal corporation duly organized and existing by and under the laws of the State of Connecticut, located in the Town and County of New Haven, State of Connecticut, does hereby remise, release and forever grant, unto the said City of New Haven and unto its successors and assigns forever, a right-of-way and easement over, in, through and upon a strip of land, hereinsfter described, for the purpose of urossing and re-crossing to and from the Conte School and Community Center, in vehicles and on foot, together with the right to build and maintain a driveway and walkany upon the whole of said strip of land, together with the right to install, operate, mintain, protect, replace, comment, and have access to utility lines, sever pipes, eatch basins, manholes, conducta and other conductors and appurtunances thereto, to be owned, operated and maintained by the City of New Haven, its successors and assigns and/or public utility companies.

Said strip of land, hereinafter referred to as the Property, contains 1,465 square feet and is the westerly half of Chestmit Street being bounded northerly by Greene Street and southerly and easterly by land owned by the City of New Haven, and is more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point which is the intersection of the southerly street line of Greene Street with the westerly street line of Chestmut Street;

Thence proceeding southerly in a straight line along the westerly street line of Cheshut Street, a distance of one hundred minety eight and eighty seven one-hundrethis (198.87) feet to a point, said point being at the south easterly corner of land now or formerly of 5t. Hichael's Church Chrometten.

Thence proceeding easterly in a straight line which is the easterly extension of the southerly line of property to be convey by the City of New Haven'to St. Michael's Church Corporation, said line making an interior angle of eighty pine (89) degrees, forty seven (47) minutes and forty four (44) seconds with the last describe, a distance of twenty two and firty one-hundredths (22.50)

Themes promeding northerly in a straight line along the center line of Chestmut Street which is benty two and fifty coshundredths (20) feet perpendicularly distant from and parallel to the westerly street line of Chestmut Street, and line asking an interior duple of minety (90) degrees, twelve (12) minutes and sixteen (16) seconds with the last described line, a distance of one hundred minety eight and eight one-hundredths (198.08) feet to a point, said point being on the easterly extension of the southerly street line of Oreens Street;

There proceeding vesterly in a straight line along the said easterly extension of the southerly street line of Greene Street which makes an interior angle of minety one (S1) degrees, forty eight (86) minutes and forty six (86) seconds with the last described line, a distance of twenty two and fifty one-hundredths (22.51) feet to the point of beginning, said line making an interior angle of eighty eight (86) degrees, eleven (11) minutes and fourtien (14) seconds with the said vesterly line of Chestunt Street;

O

O

0

4.1

Said above described piece of parcel of land being bounded:

Northerly by Greene Street; Westerly by land now or formerly of St. Michael's Church Corporation; Southerly and Resterly by land now or formerly of the City of New Haven, more formerly known as Chestmit Street, said street to be abandoned;

Reference is hereby made to a map made by Clarence Blair Associates, Incorporated, Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors of New Haven, Connecticut, entitled, "Map Showing, Revised Property Lines, City of New Haven, and Saint Michael's Church Corporation, New Haven, Connecticut" Scale 1" equals 40°, dated August 13, 1962," a copy of which map shall be filed together with this

The above described right-of-way and essement is granted subject to the following restrictions, covenants and agreements:

- 1. The said Grantes shall build and maintain a driveway and walkeny upon the Property.
 - 2. The said Grantee will and hereby shall allow the Grantor full use of said driveway and walking which said Grantee shall construct upon The Property.

y liability, d, which shall arise The Grantee will and shall maintain the unto the City, its to be executed sence of: wic Vladifier Mark Share Oity of New Haven acting by and through the Board of Education of the City of New Haven

4.5

I

0

T c

oh Parth Countsioner of the Superior Court makaurence G. Paguin The eccept in the least the eccept and VOL . 2 : 5 c 2 FOR THE FOR BECORD Town Clerk SAIRT MICHAEL'S CHURCH CORPORATION JUL 3 1963 GRANT OF BASIDAENT CITY OF MEN BAVEN

Iovanne Funeral Home, Inc.

DIRECTORS

E. WILLIAM JOVANNE

WILLIAM G. IOVANNE

ANGELINE T. IOVANNE

CLIFFORD W. LYNCH

11 WOOSTER PLACE NEW HAVEN, CT 06511 203:865.8961

> FAX: 203.772.2271 WWW.IOVANNE.COM

November 12, 2018

Fr. Robert Roy, Pastor St. Michael Church Corporation 29 Wooster Place New Haven, Connecticut 06511

RE: Parking spaces

Dear Fr. Roy:

I am the owner of Iovanne Funeral Home, Inc., 11 Wooster Place, New Haven, Connecticut. As we discussed, as the owner of said property, I will allow the parishioners of St. Michael Church to use approximately 20 parking spaces in my parking lot during church services. This permission applies only to the parishioners of St. Michael during such time that St. Michael Church and the St. Michael Corporation own the Church located at 29 Wooster Place in New Haven, Connecticut. Parishioners of St. Michael have been allowed to park in our lot for many years. I will maintain and insure the parking lot. Please fell free to contact me should you have any questions.

Respectfully,

William G. Iovanne

President

Iovanne Funeral Home, Inc.

PARKING LEASE

THIS PARKING LEASE (this "Lease") is made and executed as of the ____ day of November, 2018 by and between THE ST. ANDREW APOSTLE SOCIETY, INC., Connecticut corporation with an address of 515 Chapel Street, New Haven, Connecticut 06511, hereinafter referred to as "Landlord", and ST. MICHAEL'S CHURCH CORPORATION, a Connecticut corporation with an address at 29 Wooster Place, New Haven, Connecticut 06511, and hereinafter collectively referred to as "Tenant".

RECITALS

- A. Landlord is the owner of that certain real property located in the City of New Haven, County of New Haven, State of Connecticut, said property being located at 515-523 Chapel Street (the "Landlord Property"), upon which there is constructed a parking lot (said lot, as the same may be expanded, modified, reconstructed and/or replaced, the "Lot").
- B. Tenant is the owner of that certain real property located in the City of New Haven, County of New Haven, State of Connecticut located at 29 Wooster Place, New Haven, Connecticut (the "Tenant Property").
- C. Tenant desires to obtain a leasehold on the Landlord Property for (i) vehicle parking and (ii) pedestrian and vehicular access, ingress and egress over portions of the Landlord Property and Landlord is willing to grant same, all upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. Parking Lease.

- A. Landlord hereby leases (the "Parking Lease") to Tenant, its successors and assigns, as the owner of the Tenant Property, for the benefit of the Tenant Property, for the term of this Lease, exclusive access and use of twenty-five (25) parking spaces for Saturday and Sunday masses as well as holiday masses. Tenant's rights are subject to temporary interruption from time to time based on repairs, repavement, restriping, maintenance and snow removal requirements, which shall all be the responsibility of Landlord; provided, however, that Landlord shall be obligated to use commercially reasonable efforts to minimize any such interruption.
- B. Landlord shall take or cause to be taken such action as may be reasonably necessary from time to time to assure that Tenant shall have reasonable access to and from, and use of, the Lot subject to the terms of this Lease.
- C. Landlord covenants and agrees that it shall, at Landlord's expense, at all times, (i) maintain the Lot generally in good condition and repair, subject to fire or other casualty or other

events reasonably beyond Landlord's control, (ii) maintain the Lot as a parking facility in a manner substantially similar to that in which it operates and maintains the Lot at the time of the execution and delivery of this Parking Lease, and (iii) comply, in all material respects, with any and all laws, rules and regulations applicable to the Lot and the use and operation thereof.

D. Landlord further reserves the right to relocate, reconstruct, restripe, expand and/or reconfigure the parking spaces located within the Lot, provided the same does not materially or unreasonably interfere with, impair or reduce Tenant's rights as described herein.

2. Rent.

Tenant shall pay Ten Dollars (\$10.00) for the entire term of this Lease as the same may be extended.

3. Term/Option to Extend.

The term of this Lease shall be ten (10) years commencing _______, 2018 and expiring _______, 2028. Tenant shall have one (1) ten (10) year option to extend this lease. Tenant shall notify Landlord of its exercising of this option on or before _______, 2028. Landlord shall have the right to terminate this Lease upon written notice if and when St. Michael's Church and Parish cease operations at 29 Wooster Place, New Haven, Connecticut.

4. Notices.

Wherever in this Agreement it shall be required or permitted that notice or demand be given or served by either party to or on the other, such notice or demand shall be deemed duly given or served if, and shall not be deemed duly given or served unless, in writing and mailed by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, or sent by Federal Express or comparable private delivery service which provides proof of delivery, addressed to the addresses set forth in the opening paragraph of this Lease. The time at which any notice or demand shall be deemed given or served shall be the time at which such notice or demand is delivered, whether or not such delivery is refused. Any notice may also be delivered personally.

5. Miscellaneous.

- A. The covenants and agreements herein made shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- B. This Lease may not be changed orally and may be changed only by an agreement in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of any such change is sought. There are no oral agreements between Landlord and Tenant affecting this Lease and this Lease supersedes and cancels any and all previous negotiations, arrangements, agreements, and understandings, if any, between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and none thereof shall be used to interpret or construe this Lease.

- C. No breach of the provisions of this Lease shall entitle any party to cancel, rescind or otherwise terminate this Lease, but such limitation shall not affect, in any manner, any other rights or remedies which any party may have hereunder by reason of any breach of the provisions of this Lease. No breach of the provisions of this Lease shall defeat or render invalid the lien of any mortgage or deed of trust made in good faith for value covering any part of the Landlord Property or the Tenant Property, and any improvements thereon.
- D. Nothing contained in this Lease shall be deemed to be a gift or dedication of any portion of the Landlord Property or the Tenant Property to the general public or for any public use or purpose whatsoever, it being the intention of the parties hereto and their successors and assigns and that nothing in this Lease, expressed or implied, shall confer upon any person, other than the parties hereto and their successors and assigns, any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Lease.
- E. No delay or omission of any party in the exercise of any right accruing upon any default of any other party shall impair such right or be construed to be a waiver thereof, and every such right may be exercised at any time during the continuance of such default. A waiver by any party of a breach of, or a default in, any of the terms and conditions of this Lease by any other party shall not be construed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach of or default in the same or any other provision of this Lease. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Lease, (i) no remedy provided in this Lease shall be exclusive, but each shall be cumulative with all other remedies provided in this Lease, and (ii) all remedies at law or in equity shall be available.
- F. This Lease may be executed in identical counterparts, each of which shall, collectively, constitute but one document.

6. Estoppel.

Upon demand of any Party ("Requesting Party"), the other party shall execute and deliver, from time to time, a certificate confirming, if such then be the fact, (i) that this Lease is in full force and effect, (ii) that the Party executing the certificate knows of no existing defaults by the Requesting Party under this Lease, or if such defaults are known, specifying the same and (iii) the status of any other matter regarding this Lease reasonably requested by Requesting Party.

7. Mortgages.

No mortgagee under any mortgage on any portion of the Lot shall have any liability to any party for default of its mortgagor under this Lease, but such mortgagee shall be bound by the other provisions of this Lease accruing from and after any acquisition by it of any interest in the Lot.

8. Notice of Lease.

The parties agree, upon request from one to the other, to execute and record a Notice of Lease in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes Section 47-19.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be signed by their proper corporate officers and their corporate seals to be affixed hereto, the day and year first above written.

Landlord	
Ву:	
Its:	
Tenant	
Ву:	
Its:	
	By: Its: Tenant By:

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)	
) ss: COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN)	,2018
On this the day of, t	, 2018, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared of Landlord known to me (or satisfactorily tribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
that he executed the same for the purposes the, and the free act and deed of same	erein contained, as his free act and deed as such
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and official seal.
	Commissioner of Superior Court Notary Public
STATE OF CONNECTICUT)) ss: COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN)	, 2018
to be the person whose name is subscribed to	, 2018, before me, he undersigned officer, personally appeared of Tenant , known to me (or satisfactorily proven) the within instrument and acknowledged that he ntained, as his free act and deed as such Manager, ity company.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and official seal.
	Commissioner of Superior Court Notary Public
\\sbserver\public\doc\18 7501-7550\187526 St Exception\Parking Lease - Saint Andrew Lot.	. Michael's Church RE Zoning Issues\Special

